
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet 
13 September 2017

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Temporary Committee Room, First Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, 
Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)
Vice-chair        Cllr Peter Bilson (Lab)
Labour

Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Greg Bickerdike
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554030 or greg.bickerdike@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declaration of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 16)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

DECISION ITEMS (RED - FOR DECISION BY THE COUNCIL)

5 Wolverhampton Interchange Programme (Pages 17 - 22)
[To approve a project update to enable partnership processes to proceed and 
delivery of the project to progress to the next stage.]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET)

6 Business Rates Discretionary Relief (Pages 23 - 32)
[To approve a proposed extension to the local discretionary relief scheme for 
business rates.]

7 Scrutiny Review of the City's Apprenticeship Offer (Pages 33 - 56)
[To present the key findings and approve the recommendations of the scrutiny 
review.]

8 Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Scheme (Pages 57 - 62)
[To approve the acceptance of a grant from the Office of Ultra Low Emission 
Vehicles to install 24 electric vehicle charge points.]

9 Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy (Pages 63 - 68)
[To approve the revised Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy under the 
Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002.]

10 Memorandum of Understanding - Black Country Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (Pages 69 - 110)
[To approve proposals to improve pedestrian safety in key areas around the City.]

11 Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Annual Report 2016-17 (Pages 111 - 148)
[To endorse the SWP Annual Report 2016-17 and support the areas of 
development for 2017-18.]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

12 Reorganisation of Educational Provision - Whitgreave Infant and Whitgreave 
Junior Schools (Pages 149 - 156)
[To approve the commencement of an informal consultation regarding the 
reorganisation of educational provision.]

13 Exclusion of press and public 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below.]

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS, CLOSED TO PRESS AND PUBLIC

DECISION ITEMS (RED - FOR DECISION BY THE COUNCIL)
14  City of Wolverhampton College (Pages 157 - 164)

[To note an update on the proposed Heads of 
Terms.]

Information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority 
holding that information) Para (3)

15  Improving Pedestrian Safety (Pages 165 - 196)
[To approve proposals to improve pedestrian safety 
in key areas around the City.]

Information relating to any action 
taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime. Para (7)

16  School Expansion Programmes (Pages 197 - 
210)
[To approve a required funding strategy.]

Information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority 
holding that information) Para (3)

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET)
17  Procurement - award of contracts for works, 

goods and services (Pages 211 - 220)
[Procurement - award of contracts for works, goods 
and services]

Information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority 
holding that information) Para (3)



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 19 July 2017

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees

Tim Johnson         Deputy Managing Director
Linda Sanders      Strategic Director for People
Kevin O’Keefe       Director of Governance
Claire Nye             Director of Finance
Shelley Jones       Communications Manager
Jaswinder Kaur     Democratic Services Manager
Philippa Salmon    Democratic Services Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title
1 Apologies for absence

No apologies for absence were received.

2 Declaration of interests
Councillor Sandra Samuels declared a non-pecuniary interest in connection with Item 
11 ‘Libraries Transformation Strategy 2017 – 2027’, as a Director of Gazebo Theatre.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 June 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Treasury Management - Annual Report 2016-2017 and Activity Monitoring 
Quarter One 2017-2018
Councillor Andrew Johnson presented the Treasury Management - Annual Report 
2016-17 and Activity Monitoring Quarter One 2017-18 for recommendation to 
Council. The report set out the results of treasury management activities carried out 
in 2016-17 and illustrated the performance against the agreed Prudential Indicators. 
The report also outlined the treasury management monitoring and progress for the 
first quarter of 2017-18. The revised Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) statement 
set out the method used to calculate MRP for 2017-18, in particular, the change 
regarding investment assets which was being backdated to 1 April 2013, as set out in 
appendix F to the report.

Resolved:

That Council be recommended to:

1. Approve the revised Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) statement setting out the 
method used to calculate MRP for 2017-18, in particular the change regarding 
investment assets which is being backdated to 1 April 2013, as set out in appendix 
F to the report.

2. Note that the Council operated within the approved Prudential and Treasury 
Management Indicators, and also within the requirements set out in the Council’s 
approved Treasury Management Policy Statement during 2016-17.

3. Note that revenue savings of £1.7 million for the General Fund and £2.5 million for 
the Housing Revenue Account were generated from treasury management 
activities in 2016-17.

4. Note that revenue savings of £810,000 for the General Fund and £329,000 for the 
Housing Revenue Account are forecast from treasury management activities in 
2017-18.

5. That it be noted that the capital programme figures included in this report assumes 
t
[...]
rincipal Social Worker 
Annual Report that promoted and improved the quality of social work practice and 
outlined priority areas of work to be undertaken in 2017-2018. The decision to 
appoint one Principal Social Worker for Adult’s and Children’s Services was informed 
by a commitment to promote and embed a whole family approach in Wolverhampton. 
A key function of the PSW role was to promote a “think whole family approach” that 
would enable better working together across services, inspire greater aspirations for 
children, families and adult’s with additional needs as well as ensuring the concept of 
wellbeing features in all of the work undertaken by Social Care.

Resolved:

1. That the main priorities for the Principal Social Worker identified for 2017-18 be 
endorsed.

21 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to any individual, 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and/or information 
relating to the business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).

22 Housing Services Review
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the report that was exempt as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Resolved:

1. That the recommendations be approved as detailed in the exempt report.

23 Bilston Corridor AAP – site delivery
Councillor John Reynolds presented the report that was exempt as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Resolved:

1. That the recommendations be approved as detailed in the exempt report.

Page 15



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

24 Provision of support to partner to secure grant funding
Councillor Andrew Johnson presented the report that was exempt as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Resolved:

1. That the recommendations be approved as detailed in the exempt report.

Page 16



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet Meeting
13 September 2017 

Report title Wolverhampton Interchange Programme

Decision designation RED
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor John Reynolds, City Economy
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Resources

Corporate Plan priority Place - Stronger Economy

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All wards

Accountable Director Tim Johnson, Strategic Director - Place

Originating service Place

Claire Nye Director of Finance
Tel 01902 550478

Accountable employee

Email Claire.Nye@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendations for action or decision:

That Cabinet recommends that Council:

1. Approve the utilisation of the existing borrowing provision to support the Interchange 
Programme.

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve that funding applications are submitted to the West Midlands Combined Authority 
and the Black Country LEP to support the Interchange Programme.

2. Approve that authority is delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and the Director 
of Finance to accept any grants awarded.

Page 17

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide an update on the Interchange Programme and to seek approval to a revised 
funding strategy.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Wolverhampton Interchange Programme will deliver a multi-modal transport hub 
comprising a new train station, multi-storey car park extension and an extended tram 
connection to the railway through a new stop at the bus station. 

2.2 The partners to the programme include th
[...]
inue to provide legal advice in relation to the 
grant and funding agreements.

[JA/05072017/M]

8.0 Equalities implications

8.1 This report has no equalities implications

9.0 Environmental implications

9.1 This report has no environmental implications

10.0 Human resources implications

10.1 This report has no human resources implications.

11.0 Corporate Landlord implications

11.1 This report has no Corporate Landlord implications.

12.0 Schedule of background papers

12.1 27 June 2017, Cabinet (Resources) Panel, Capital Budget Outturn 2016/17 including Q1 
Monitoring 2017/18

12.2 9 November 2016, Council, Wolverhampton Interchange Programme

Page 20



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

12.3 1 November 2016, Cabinet (Resources) Panel, Wolverhampton Interchange Programme

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet Meeting
13 September 2017 

Report title Business Rates Discretionary Relief

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

Corporate Plan priority Confident Capable Council

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All wards

Accountable Director Mark Taylor, Strategic Director - People

Originating service Revenue and Benefits

Sue Martin Head of Revenue and Benefits
Tel 01902 554772

Accountable employee

Email Sue.Martin@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive Board 22 August 2017

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve an extension to the local business rates discretionary relief policy. 

Recommendations for noting:

The Cabinet is asked to note:

2. That the scheme will need to be reviewed and revised each year in line with the funding 
available.

Page 23

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To seek approval to extend the Council’s local scheme for busines
[...]
ll wards

Accountable Director Kevin O'Keefe, Director of Governance

Originating service Governance 

Colin Parr Head of Governance
Tel 01902 550105

Accountable employee

Email Colin.Parr@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive Board   4 September 2017

Recommendations for action or decision:

That Cabinet recommends that Council:

1. Approve the receipt of grant for £478,000 awarded by the Office for Ultra Low Emissions 
to the Council to install 24 electric vehicle charge points in the City. 

2. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Environment, in consultation with the 
Director of Finance, to transfer the full grant to the preferred private partner, once 
identified. 

3. The approved Capital Programme budget for Smart and Accessible City against which 
this programme is assigned is reduced to £478,000 to reflect the grant allocation. 

Page 57

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the report is to request that Cabinet recommends that Council approves 
the receipt of a grant from the Office of Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV) and for that grant 
to be transferred to a private delivery partner in due course. 

2.0 Background

2.1 In April 2016, Cabinet (Resources) Panel approved the submission of a bid to the Ultra 
Low Emission Vehicle (ULEV) Taxi Scheme run by the Office of Low Emission Vehicles 
(OLEV). The bid was submitted in December 2016 following approval by Strategic 
Executive Board. 

2.2 In March 2017, the Council was informed that it has been awarded £478,000 of funding 
to install a network of charging points for electric vehicles, over three years from 2017-
18. OLEV have since confirmed that electric charge infrastructure funded by the ULEV 
Taxi grant can be made available for public use. Essentially this will allow for the 
£478,000 grant to be used for the development of a charge point network in 
Wolverhampton which is open to bo
[...]
f:-

i. to amend the policy to allow a wider range of adaptations to be undertaken including:-
 All stairlifts, modular ramps and ceiling track hoists – up to £8,000, including 

the provision of stairlift maintenance contracts
 Bathroom adaptations to enable safe access to bathing and toileting facilities 

– up to £5,000

ii. to provide a more comprehensive approach to assisting vulnerable households by 
considering “whole home” solutions rather than addressing issues on a piecemeal 
basis by enabling a single housing assistance proposal to be delivered under a 
streamlined grant/loan process.

2. Approve the delivery of the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy programmes 
through Wolverhampton Homes.

Page 63

Agenda Item No: 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To seek approval to amendments to the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy.

1.2 To seek approval for the delivery of the Council’s Housing Assistance Policy 
programmes through Wolverhampton Homes.   

2.0 Background

2.1 In order to provide assistance to private sector households, including finance in the form 
of grants or loans, the Council is required to published a housing assistance policy made 
under the Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 
(RRO).
 

2.2 The latest version of the policy was approved by Cabinet on 10 April 2013 for all housing 
assistance except those relating to adaptations for persons with disabilities which form a 
separate strand of the policy.  Further individual amendments to the policy have been 
made to ensure that matters such as qualifying criteria are in accordance with the 
Council’s strategic objectives. These are referenced in the background papers.

2.3 Adaptations are delivered mainly through the approval of mandatory Disabled Facilities 
Grants (DFG). This type of grant is prescribed in the Housing Grants, Construction and 
Regeneration Act 1996. As the application and administration of DF
[...]
the ability to approve individual schemes of work under the 
current or amended Housing Assistance Policy in respect of all programmes is delegated 
to Wolverhampton Homes. This will apply to all programmes except the Mandatory DFG 
programmes which will require the Council to agree and approve the award of grant. 
Cases which are outside of the policy will continue to be submitted to the Council for 
consideration with any approval to exercise the Council’s discretion to deviate from policy 
to be subject to either an Individual Executive Decision or report to Cabinet. Any change 
in policy will be subject to further reports to Cabinet for approval.

3.3 Whilst the existing SAG policy is currently restricted as outlined in section 2.3, it is 
intended to amend the policy to allow a wider range of adaptations to be undertaken 
including:

 All stairlifts, modular ramps and ceiling track hoists – up to £8,000, including 
the provision of stairlift maintenance contracts

 Bathroom adaptations to enable safe access to bathing and toileting facilities 
– up to £5,000

3.4 It is also intended to provide a more comprehensive approach to assisting vulnerable 
households by considering “whole home” solutions rather than addressing issues on a 
piecemeal basis. For example, this will mean that where a property requiring an 
adaptation also has issues of low thermal performance, poor housing conditions 
generally and/or the householder is vulnerable in other ways, such as at risk of domestic 
violence, Wolverhampton Homes will be empowered to consider a more comprehensive 
approach to assisting the household by enabling a single housing assistance proposal to 
be delivered under a streamlined grant/loan process. 

3.5 Emphasis will also be placed on both re-ablement and prevention agendas, with the 
Small Works Grants being targeted at facilitating effective and successful hospital 
discharge needs and specific prevention strategies such as falls prevention.  This could 
also
[...]
Board
People Leadership Team 

11 September 2017
22 August 2017
21 August 2017

Recommendation for action or decision:

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Consider response to the Black Country and West Birmingham Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP) Draft Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) 
attached as Appendix 1.

Recommendations for noting:

The Cabinet is asked to note:

1. The process and content of development of the Black Country and West Birmingham 
STP and the MoU attached as Appendix 1. 

Page 69

Agenda Item No: 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To advise Cabinet that to contribute to the Black Country and West Birmingham STP 
process, a draft Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) has been developed to support 
ongoing partnership working. 

1.2 To remind Cabinet of the wider background to the Black Country and West Birmingham 
STP content and process. 

1.3 For Cabinet to consider response to the draft MoU. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The wider background to the National Health Service (NHS) STP process began with 
the government’s October 2014 NHS Five Year Forward View.  It set the direction for 
the next stage of development for the NHS in the light of an analysis of challenges 
facing the NHS.  These include demographic and financial challenges as well as those 
of new medical technologies and increasing public expectations.    

2.2 The NHS Five Year Forward View stated that the NHS today is very different to that of 
1948 and therefore, the NHS needs to change.  It argued that change should focus on 
systems.  This refers to two aspects.  Firstly, how different parts of the NHS integrate 
better – Clinical Commissioning Groups, Acute Hospitals, Mental Health and primary 
care.  And secondly, how integration can be strengthened between the NHS and 
partners who are part of the system such as local authorities.

2.3 The NHS Five Year Forward View emphasised the importance of the NHS coming  
together with p
[...]
ave Infant and Whitgreave Junior 
Schools

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Claire Darke
Education

Corporate Plan priority People - Stronger Communities

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected Bushbury North; Bushbury South and Low Hill; Fallings Park;

Accountable Director Mark Taylor, Strategic Director - People 

Originating service School Planning and Resources

Bill Hague    Head of School Planning and Resources
Tel
Email

                       01902 555100
                       Bill.Hague@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Accountable employee

Report to be/has been 
considered by

People Leadership Team
Strategic Executive Board

14 August 2017
22 August 2017

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve the commencement of informal consultation on the proposed merger of 
Whitgreave Infant School with Whitgreave Junior School.

2. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Education, in consultation with the 
Assistant Director - School Standards, to consider the outcome of informal consultation 
on the proposed merger of Whitgreave Infant School with Whitgreave Junior School and 
to determine whether or not to proceed to formal consultation.

Page 149

Agenda Item No: 12



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To introduce the proposal to merge Whitgreave Infant School with Whitgreave Junior 
School and to seek approval to commence a period of informal consultation on the 
proposal.

2.0 Background

2.1 Strategic policy regarding the organisation of primary school provision in the City is 
outlined within the Council’s Primary School Organisation Strategy 2016-2018 (PSOS). 
This strategy was approved by Cabinet in July 2016 following consultation with key 
stakeholders.

2.2 The PSOS recommends that, “… the Council invites responsible bodies (e.g. Governing 
Bodies or Trusts) to consider the merger or amalgamation of infant and junior 
[...]
tnership Annual Report 2016-17
	Appendix1forSaferWolverhamptonPartnershipAnnualReport201617

	12 Reorganisation of Educational Provision - Whitgreave Infant and Whitgreave Junior Schools
	14 City of Wolverhampton College
	15 Improving Pedestrian Safety
	Appendix1forImprovingPedestrianSafety

	16 School Expansion Programmes
	17 Procurement - award of contracts for works, goods and services



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 13 September 2017

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE

Employees
Mark Taylor Strategic Director - People
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Ross Cook Service Director - City Environment
Alison Shannon Deputy Section 151 Officer
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager
Greg Bickerdike Democratic Services Officer
Oliver Bhurrut Media Communications Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title
1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Sweet and Councillor 
Bhupinder Gakhal.

2 Declaration of interests
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 July 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5 Wolverhampton Interchange Programme
Councillor John Reynolds presented the Wolverhampton Interchange Programme 
report for recommendation to Council. The report provided an update on the 
Interchange Programme and sought approval for a revised funding strategy.

Resolved:

1. That Council be recommended to approve the utilisation of the existing 
borrowing provision to support the Interchange Programme.

2. That the submission of funding applications to the West Midlands Combined 
Authority and the Black Country LEP to support the Interchange Programme 
be approved.

3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and the 
Director of Finance to accept any grants awarded.

6 Business Rates Discretionary Relief
Councillor Andrew Johnson presented the Business Rates Discretionary Relief 
report, which proposed an extension to the Council’s local scheme for business rate 
discretionary relief. Councillor Johnson thanked the Head of Revenue and Benefits 
for the work undertaken. The scheme was also aligned with the principles of other 
local schemes in the region and welcomed by the businesses impacted by the 
change.

Resolved:

1. That an extension to the local business rates discretionary relief policy be 
approved.

2. That it be noted the scheme would need to be reviewed and revised each year 
in line with the funding be noted.

7 Scrutiny Review of the City's Apprenticeship Offer
Councillor John Reynolds presented the report on behalf of Councillor Bhupinder 
Gakhal, the Chair of the Scrutiny Review. The report presented the findings of the 
scrutiny review of the City’s apprenticeships offer and requested the approval of the 
recommendations, detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, to improve the City’s offer.

Resolved:

1. That the recommendations detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be approved.

8 Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Scheme
Councillor Steve Evans presented the supplementary report on Electric Vehicle 
Infrastructure Scheme for recommendation to Council. Councillor Evans thanked the 
employees involved in producing the report for the work undertaken. The report 
requested that Cabinet recommends that Council approves the receipt of a grant 
from the Office of Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV) and for that grant to be transferred 
to a private delivery partner in due course.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:

1. That Council be recommended to approve the receipt of grant for £478,000 
awarded by the Office for Ultra Low Emissions to the Council to install 24 
electric vehicle charge points in the City.

2. That Council be recommended to approve the delegation of authority to the 
Cabinet Member for City Environment, in consultation with the Director of 
Finance, to transfer the full grant to the preferred private partner, once 
identified.

3. That Council be recommended to reduce the Capital Programme budget for 
Smart and Accessible City against which this programme was assigned to 
£478,000 to reflect the grant allocation.

9 Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy. The 
report sought to amend the existing policy, as detailed in the recommendations of the 
report and that the policy programmes would be delivered through Wolverhampton 
Homes. The revised policy would continue to be delivered within existing budgetary 
provision.

Resolved:

1. That the proposed amendments to the Housing Assistance Policy be 
approved and published as required by the Regulatory Reform (Housing 
Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 for the purposes of:

i. to amend the policy to allow a wider range of adaptations to be 
undertaken including:
 All stairlifts, modular ramps and ceiling track 

hoists – up to £8,000, including the provision of stairlift maintenance 
contracts

 Bathroom adaptations to enable safe access to bathing and 
toileting facilities – up to £5,000

ii. to provide a more comprehensive approach to assisting vulnerable 
households by considering “whole home” solutions rather than 
addressing issues on a piecemeal basis by enabling a single housing 
assistance proposal to be delivered under a streamlined grant/loan 
process.

2. That the delivery of the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy programmes 
through Wolverhampton Homes be approved.

10 Memorandum of Understanding - Black Country Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan
Councillor Roger Lawrence presented the Memorandum of Understanding – Black 
Country Sustainability and Transformation Plan. The report advised Cabinet of the 
draft Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) which had been developed to support 
the ongoing partnership of the Black Country and West Birmingham Sustainability 
and Transformation Partnership. Following a discussion, Cabinet requested an 
amendment to the recommendations to specify that associate member status would 
be pursued.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:

1. That the Council pursue Associate Member status of the Black Country and 
West Birmingham Sustainability and Transformation Partnership.

2. That the response to the Black Country and West Birmingham Sustainability 
and Transformation Partnership (STP) Draft Memorandum of Understanding 
(MoU) attached as Appendix 1 of the report be noted.

3. That the process and content of development of the Black Country and West 
Birmingham STP and the MoU attached as Appendix 1 of the report be noted.

11 Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Annual Report 2016-17
Councillor Andrew Johnson presented the Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Annual 
Report 2016-17 on behalf of Councillor Paul Sweet. Councillor Johnson thanked the 
Head of Community Safety for the work undertaken. The report provided a summary 
of Safer Wolverhampton Partnership progress during 2016-17 and sought support for 
identified areas of future development. Councillor Johnson proposed an amendment 
to the recommendations, which was agreed as detailed in recommendation 2, as a 
result of the successful collaborative work that had been accomplished in other 
areas, such as child sex exploitation. 

Resolved:

1. That the Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Annual Report 2016-2017 be 
endorsed and identified areas be supported for development.

2. That further dialogue be sought with partners regarding how to respond to 
issues of concern and areas for further collaboration in light of potential 
regional changes to safer partnership arrangements.

12 Reorganisation of Educational Provision - Whitgreave Infant and Whitgreave 
Junior Schools
Councillor Claire Darke presented the report on the Reorganisation of Educational 
Provision relating to Whitgreave Infant and Whitgreave Junior Schools. The report 
requested the commencement of a period of informal consultation on the proposal to 
merge the infant and junior schools. Cabinet was informed that the governing bodies 
of both schools were in support of the proposal.

Resolved:

1. That the commencement of informal consultation on the proposed merger of 
Whitgreave Infant School with Whitgreave Junior School be approved.

2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Education, in 
consultation with the Assistant Director - School Standards, to consider the 
outcome of informal consultation on the proposed merger of Whitgreave Infant 
School with Whitgreave Junior School and to determine whether or not to 
proceed to formal consultation.

At this point, Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE made the Chair aware that she had a 
pecuniary interest in item 6 (Business Rates Discretionary Relief) as she was the 
owner of a business in the City.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

13 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to any individual, 
information which was likely to reveal the identity of an individual and/or information 
relating to the business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).

14 City of Wolverhampton College
Councillor Andrew Johnson presented the report that was exempt as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) under Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), Part 1, Paragraph 3.

Resolved:

1. That the recommendations as detailed in the exempt report be approved.

15 Improving Pedestrian Safety
Councillor Roger Lawrence presented the report that was exempt as it contained 
information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime under Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), Part 1, Paragraph 7.

Resolved:

1. That the recommendations as detailed in the exempt report be approved.

16 School Expansion Programmes
Councillor Claire Darke presented the report that was exempt as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) under Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), Part 1, Paragraph 3.

Resolved:

1. That the recommendations as detailed in the exempt report be approved.

17 Procurement - award of contracts for works, goods and services
Councillor Andrew Johnson presented the report that was exempt as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) under Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), Part 1, Paragraph 3.

Resolved:

1. That the recommendations as detailed in the exempt report be approved.


